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HISTORIC AMERICAN BUILDING SURVEY:
MONTGOMERY COUNTY

he National Park Service established HABS in 1933 to provide jobs for architects and photographers who were
unemployed following the Great Depression. The mission of the program was to create an archive of the coun-

try’s historic architecture, through photographs and measured drawings. The HABS collection, housed at the

Library of Congress, is an outstanding historic and architectural record of some of the county’s earliest build-
ings. Most of the photos and drawings of Montgomery County sites were completed between August and October 1936.
Properties recorded more recently include Bonfields Garage (1987) and Moneysworth (1996). The Library of Congress
has digitized HABS photos and drawings. They are available online at http://lcweb.loc.gov/rr/print/. The following list of
sites is arranged by planning area (see geographic map).

SITE # NAME

12/1

12/22

12/35

13/14

13/53

14/3

14/37
14/38

15/41

16/7

172

17/6

17/12

Mt. Ephraim
Mount Carmel

Inverness

Spinks Ferry Lockhouse #27
between Whites Ferry and
Mouth of Monocacy
Moneysworth

Dowden=s Ordinary
Etchison Cabin/

Warfield Log Cabin

Layton House

Rolling Ridge

Clifton

Burton House

Warehouse/Loading Dock

Woods Lock Lockhouse #26

Charline Manor/

Hanover Farm
Aix La Chapelle

Valhalla

ADDRESS

23720 Mt. Ephraim Road
21515 Dickerson Road
20700 Darnestown Road

Near PEPCO Plant

22900 Whelan Lane

Frederick Avenue, south

of Clarksburg

8251 Damascus Road

7000 Brink Road
7215 Brink Road

17107 New Hampshire

Avenue
Burtonsville
C&O Canal

C&O Canal, Destroyed
by fire, 1960s

19501 Darnestown Road

19124 Jerusalem Road

19010 Whites Ferry Road

SITE #

17/19

17/23

17/24

17/25

17/26

17/49

17/53

17/58

17/59

18/17

18/20

18/21

18/23

19/10

22/15

22/28

NAME

Chiswell’s Inheritance
Kilmain

East Oaks

Mount Pleasant
Stoney Castle

Lock & Lock House #25
(Edward’s Ferry Lock)

Stone-Cutting Mill
Montevideo

River View/Overseer’s House
Greenwood/Day House
Pyles House

Darnall Place

Dawson House

Waring Viaduct

Woodlands

The Ridge

Muncaster Mill

ADDRESS

18200 Beallsville Road
19015 Wasche Road
21524 White’s Ferry Road
20525 White’s Ferry Road
21111 Westerly Road

C&O Canal

Tschiffely Mill Road
16801 River Road

16701 River Road

17601 Darnestown Road
Cattail Road

17615 Whites Ferry Road
Dawsonville

Waring Station Road at
B&O RR

Seneca Creek State Park
(demolished)

19000 Muncaster Road

Muncaster Mill Road at
North Branch, Rock Creek



SITE # NAME

23/19

Retirement

23/35 Gaither Brown House/

Rolling Acres

23/37 Triadelphia Mills

23/38-1 Brighton Grange
23/46 Greenwood

23/57 Falling Green

Locust Grove

23/61

23/62 Howard Hall/Belmont

23/65 Brookeville Academy

23/69  Brookeville Woolen Mill

Avalon

23/94

23/97 Rockland

23/98 Olney House

— Fairhill/
Col Richard Brooke House

24/21 Pleasant Hills

24/25 Seneca Aqueduct

24/26  Seneca Lock/

Riley’s Lock House (Lock #24)
25/15  Pennyfield Lock House
(Lock House #22)
25/17 Swain’s Lock House and Lock
(Lock #21)

26/10  Beall-Dawson House

26/12  Rockville B&O Station

ADDRESS

5501 Griffith Road

Mt. Carmel Cemetery
Road

Triadelphia Lake Road
1001 Brighton Dam Road
21315 Georgia Avenue

4501 Olney-Laytonsville
Road

3415 Brookeville Road

Gold Mine Place and
Alpenglow Lane

Georgia Avenue,

Brookeville
1901 Brighton Dam Road
Olney-Sandy Spring Road

3100 Brimstone Academy

Drive

3308 Sandy Spring-Olney
Road

Olney

14820 Kelley Farm Drive
C&O Canal

Riley’s Lock Road
C&O Canal

Pennyfield Lock Road
C&O Canal

Swains Lock Road
C&O Canal

103 W. Montgomery

Avenue, Rockville

98 Church Street,
Rockville

SITE # NAME

26/21

28/9

28/11

28/13

28/14

28/17

28/35

28/65

29/28

29/30

33/7

35/3

35/10

35/20

35/21

35/25

35/26

35/27

35/35

35/37

35/47

Red Brick Courthouse
Dr. Sprigg Poole House
Cherry Grove

-1 Sandy Spring
Friends Meetinghse.
Norwood
Woodlawn
Llewellyn Fields
Harewood

Cloverly

Lock #20

Great Falls Tavern

(Crommelin House)
Valley Mill House

Alta Vista

Hayes Manor

Lock #10 & House
Lock #8 & House

Clara Barton House
Glen Echo: Crystal Pool
Lock #7 & House
Milton

Cabin John Aqueduct

Bonfield’s Garage

Slave Quarters

HABS DOCUMENTED SITES

ADDRESS

Rockville
Poolesville

17530 New Hampshire

Avenue

17715 Meetinghouse Road

17201 Norwood Road
16501 Norwood Road

950 Norwood Road

17600 Meetinghouse Road

321 Olney-Sandy Spring
Road

C&O Canal

Falls Road, C&O Canal

1600 E. Randolph Road
5506 Beech Avenue
4101 Manor Road
C&O Canal

C&O Canal

5801 Oxford Road
MacArthur Blvd

C&O Canal

5312 Allandale Road

MacArthur Blvd. &
Cabin John Pkwy.

6124 MacArthur

Boulevard

National Institutes of

Health campus
(demolished)
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