## HISTORIC AMERICAN BUILDING SURVEY: Montgomery County

he National Park Service established HABS in 1933 to provide jobs for architects and photographers who were unemployed following the Great Depression. The mission of the program was to create an archive of the country's historic architecture, through photographs and measured drawings. The HABS collection, housed at the Library of Congress, is an outstanding historic and architectural record of some of the county's earliest buildings. Most of the photos and drawings of Montgomery County sites were completed between August and October 1936. Properties recorded more recently include Bonfields Garage (1987) and Moneysworth (1996). The Library of Congress has digitized HABS photos and drawings. They are available online at http://lcweb.loc.gov/rr/print/. The following list of sites is arranged by planning area (see geographic map).

Site #	* Name	Address	Site #	• NAME	Address
12/1	Mt. Ephraim	23720 Mt. Ephraim Road	17/19	Chiswell's Inheritance	18200 Beallsville Road
12/22	Mount Carmel	21515 Dickerson Road	17/23	Kilmain	19015 Wasche Road
12/35	Inverness	20700 Darnestown Road	17/24	East Oaks	21524 White's Ferry Road
_	Spinks Ferry Lockhouse #27 between Whites Ferry and	Near PEPCO Plant	17/25	Mount Pleasant	20525 White's Ferry Road
	Mouth of Monocacy		17/26	Stoney Castle	21111 Westerly Road
13/14	Moneysworth	22900 Whelan Lane	17/49	Lock & Lock House #25	C&O Canal
13/53	Dowden=s Ordinary	Frederick Avenue, south		(Edward's Ferry Lock)	
		of Clarksburg	17/53	Stone-Cutting Mill	Tschiffely Mill Road
14/3	Etchison Cabin/ Warfield Log Cabin	8251 Damascus Road	17/58	Montevideo	16801 River Road
14/37	Layton House	7000 Brink Road	17/59	River View/Overseer's House	16701 River Road
14/38	Rolling Ridge	7215 Brink Road	18/17	Greenwood/Day House	17601 Darnestown Road
15/41	Clifton	17107 New Hampshire Avenue	18/20	Pyles House	Cattail Road
			18/21	Darnall Place	17615 Whites Ferry Road
_	Burton House	Burtonsville	18/23	Dawson House	Dawsonville
16/7	Warehouse/Loading Dock	C&O Canal	19/10	Waring Viaduct	Waring Station Road at
_	Woods Lock Lockhouse #26 Charline Manor/ Hanover Farm	C&O Canal, Destroyed by fire, 1960s 19501 Darnestown Road			B&O RR
				Woodlands	Seneca Creek State Park
17/2					(demolished)
			22/15	The Ridge	19000 Muncaster Road
17/6	Aix La Chapelle	19124 Jerusalem Road	22/28	Muncaster Mill	Muncaster Mill Road at
17/12	Valhalla	19010 Whites Ferry Road			North Branch, Rock Creek

Site #	NAME	Address	Site #	NAME	Address
23/19	Retirement	5501 Griffith Road		Red Brick Courthouse	Rockville
23/35	Gaither Brown House/ Rolling Acres	Mt. Carmel Cemetery Road	26/21	Dr. Sprigg Poole House	Poolesville
23/37	Triadelphia Mills	Triadelphia Lake Road	28/9	Cherry Grove	17530 New Hampshire Avenue
23/38-	1 Brighton Grange	1001 Brighton Dam Road	28/11-	1 Sandy Spring Friends Meetinghse.	17715 Meetinghouse Road
23/46	Greenwood	21315 Georgia Avenue	28/13	Norwood	17201 Norwood Road
23/57	Falling Green	4501 Olney-Laytonsville Road	28/14	Woodlawn	16501 Norwood Road
23/61	Locust Grove	3415 Brookeville Road	28/17	Llewellyn Fields	950 Norwood Road
23/62	Howard Hall/Belmont	Gold Mine Place and Alpenglow Lane	28/35	Harewood	17600 Meetinghouse Road
23/65	Brookeville Academy	Georgia Avenue, Brookeville	28/65	Cloverly	321 Olney-Sandy Spring Road
22/60	Brookeville Woolen Mill		29/28	Lock #20	C&O Canal
23/69 23/94	Avalon	1901 Brighton Dam Road Olney-Sandy Spring Road	29/30	Great Falls Tavern (Crommelin House)	Falls Road, C&O Canal
23/97	Rockland	3100 Brimstone Academy Drive	33/7	Valley Mill House	1600 E. Randolph Road
23/98	Olney House	3308 Sandy Spring-Olney	35/3	Alta Vista	5506 Beech Avenue
		Road	35/10	Hayes Manor	4101 Manor Road
—	Fairhill/ Col Richard Brooke House	Olney	35/20	Lock #10 & House	C&O Canal
24/21	Pleasant Hills	14820 Kelley Farm Drive	35/21	Lock #8 & House	C&O Canal
24/25	Seneca Aqueduct	C&O Canal	35/25	Clara Barton House	5801 Oxford Road
24/26	Seneca Lock/	Riley's Lock Road	35/26	Glen Echo: Crystal Pool	MacArthur Blvd
- 1/ - 0	Riley's Lock House (Lock #24)	C&O Canal	35/27	Lock #7 & House	C&O Canal
25/15	Pennyfield Lock House (Lock House #22)	Pennyfield Lock Road C&O Canal	35/35	Milton	5312 Allandale Road
25/17	Swain's Lock House and Lock (Lock #21)	Swains Lock Road C&O Canal	35/37	Cabin John Aqueduct	MacArthur Blvd. & Cabin John Pkwy.
26/10	Beall-Dawson House	103 W. Montgomery	35/47	Bonfield's Garage	6124 MacArthur Boulevard
26/12	Rockville B&O Station	Avenue, Rockville 98 Church Street, Rockville		Slave Quarters	National Institutes of Health campus (demolished)